






















Fee AmountAccount NumberFee Description

Printed: 1/21/2020 10:23 am

B87950Receipt Number:

,  

Job Address:     

RECEIPT

Project Number: P2020-005

PLATTING

01-4280 $800.60

$800.60Total Fees Paid:

Date Paid:  1/21/2020  12:00:00AM

Paid By:  KEVIN PATEL

Pay Method: CHECK     27675  

Received By: AG
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file:///L|/...ing/Case%20Files/Plats/Preliminary%20Plats/2020/P2020-005%20276%20Rockwall%20Addition/Survey-Closure%20Report.txt[1/21/2020 11:38:56 AM]

Polyline Report                                        Fri Jan 17 08:51:14 2020

Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

7015851.736   2598576.338             
                            N 45°50'39" W 239.170  
7016018.345   2598404.746             
                            N 45°50'24" W 1018.056 
7016727.588   2597674.395             
                            N 44°02'25" E 981.142  
7017432.884   2598356.449             
                            S 46°18'59" E 355.860  
7017187.100   2598613.795             
                            N 13°30'14" E 387.200  
7017563.595   2598704.210             
                            S 46°00'37" E 528.190  
7017196.752   2599084.224             
                            S 31°03'19" E 476.760  
7016788.326   2599330.168             
                            S 43°46'25" W 10.426   
7016780.797   2599322.955             
                            S 31°10'20" E 363.022  
7016470.190   2599510.860             
                            S 06°30'28" W 48.020   
7016422.479   2599505.417             
                            S 43°47'29" W 226.500  
7016258.977   2599348.671             
                            S 34°42'42" W 336.990  
7015981.962   2599156.774             
                            S 43°47'05" W 50.150   
7015945.756   2599122.072             
                            N 45°33'29" W 326.360  
7016174.269   2598889.064             
                            S 44°06'56" W 449.250  
7015851.736   2598576.338   

Closure Error Distance> 0.00000
Total Distance> 5797.097
Polyline Area: 1721721 sq ft, 39.5253 acres
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CITY OF ROCKWALL
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION CASE MEMO
PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission
DATE: January 28, 2020
APPLICANT: Kevin Patel; Triangle Engineering, LLC

CASE NUMBER: P2020-005; Lots 1-7, Block A, 276 Rockwall Addition

SUMMARY

Consider a request by Kevin Patel of Triangle Engineering, LLC on behalf of Gene Cooper of Howell 
MTN RE, LLC for the approval of a preliminary plat for a 39.53-acre tract of land identified as Lot 1, 
Block A, Rockwall Hospital Addition and Tract 18 of the J. D. McFarland Survey, Abstract No. 145, City 
of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Commercial (C) District, situated within the SH-205 
Overlay (SH-205 OV) District, located at the northwest corner of the intersection of SH-276 and SH-
205, and take any action necessary.

PLAT INFORMATION

 The applicant is requesting approval of a preliminary plat for a 39.53-acre tract of land (i.e. Lot 1, 
Block A, Rockwall Hospital Addition), which depicts the subject property being subdivided into 
seven (7) lots (i.e. Lots 1-7, Block A, 276 Rockwall Addition).  The preliminary plat also shows a 
preliminary layout for the fire lane, public access, utility, and drainage and detention easements 
necessary to develop the subject property. 

 The surveyor has completed the majority of the technical revisions requested by staff, and this plat -
- conforming to the requirements for plats as stipulated by the Subdivision Ordinance in the 
Municipal Code of Ordinances -- is recommended for conditional approval pending the completion 
of final technical modifications and submittal requirements.

 Conditional approval of this plat by the City Council shall constitute approval subject to the 
conditions stipulated in the Conditions of Approval section below.

 With the exception of the items listed in the Conditions of Approval section of this case memo, this 
plat is in substantial compliance with the requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance in the 
Municipal Code of Ordinances.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to recommend approval of the preliminary plat for Lots 
1-7, Block A, 276 Rockwall Addition, staff would propose the following conditions of approval:

(1) All technical comments from the Engineering, Planning and Fire Departments shall be addressed 
prior to the filing of this plat;

(2) Any construction resulting from the approval of this plat shall conform to the requirements set forth 
by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall 
Municipal Code of Ordinances, city adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable 
regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by the state and federal government.
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BUILDING Russell McDowell 1/17/2020 1/21/2020
ElevaƟon

41/24/2020 APPROVED

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston 1/17/2020 1/24/2020 71/24/2020 COMMENTS

Project Reviews.rpt Page 1 of 3



Type of Review / Notes Contact Sent Received StatusElapsedDue Remarks

(1/24/2020 1:36 PM SJ)
M - Minimum easement width is 20'. Standards of Design 5.1.3
M - Water, sewer, and public storm lines must be centered in a20' Min. Easement. If two lines are running parallel, there must be 10' of spacing for a 30' easement
total. Standards of Design 5.1.3
M - No utility lines in the detention easement. Standards of Design 5.1.3
M - Cannot detain in the 100-year floodplain. Detention outfall to be above the100-year WSEL for Buffalo Creek. Standards of Design Sect 3.
M - Must dedicate ROW for Sids Rd(65' ROW, 32.5' from the existing CL) if not already done so. Must build half of Sids road. Master Throroughfare Plan.
M - Must include a 10' utility easement along all street frontage. Standards of Design Section 5.
M - 60' Minimum lot frontage. Verify that the flag lots are at least60' wide.
M - Sids Road must be constructed with concrete, not asphalt. Master Throroughfare Plan.
M - Show floodplain per City Master Drainage Study with elevations. If encroaching in the floodplain, a flood study will be required. Review fees apply.

The following is for your information for engineering review.
I - Sewer Pro-rata: $22.56/acre.
I - Sidewalk for existing sidewalk down SH205 Pro-rata: $17.50/LF
I - Must have detention. If 20 acres or more are draining to the detention pond, the Unit Hydrograph Method must be used. Review fees apply. Standards of Design
Sect 3.
I - Driveway spacing on Sids must be per Standards of Design Section2.6.
I - Driveway spacing on SH205 must be per TXDOT standards. TXDOT Permit required.
I - 4% Engineering fees
I - Impact fees
I - Engineering Review fees apply.
I - Water, sewer, and public storm lines must be centered in a20' Min. Easement. If two lines are running parallel, there must be 10' of spacing for a 30' easement
total. Standards of Design 5.1.3
I - Retaining walls 3' and over must be engineered.
I - All retaining walls to be rock or stone face. No smooth concrete walls.
I - No walls ineasements, including detention.
I - No trees within 5' of utilities for public utilities less than10". Trees must be10' away from public utilities 10" or greater.
I - Parking against the building and nose-to-nose must be 20'x9'. Other parking must be 18'x9' with 2' clear overhang.
I - Fire lane 20' radius if the building is 36' or less. If taller than 36', then the fire lane radius is 30'.
I - May need to fire sprinkle the buildings based on use.
I - Dumpster area to drain to oil/water separator then storm lines.
I - Must meet all City Standards of Design and Construction.

FIRE Ariana Hargrove 1/17/2020 1/23/2020 61/24/2020 APPROVED

GIS Lance Singleton 1/17/2020 1/21/2020 41/24/2020 APPROVED

PLANNING Korey Brooks 1/17/2020 1/24/2020 Comments71/24/2020 COMMENTS
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Type of Review / Notes Contact Sent Received StatusElapsedDue Remarks

P2020-005; Lots 1-7, Block A, 276 Rockwall Addition
Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is consider a request by Kevin Patel of Triangle Engineering, LLC on behalf of Gene Cooper of Howell MTN RE, LLC for the approval of a preliminary plat for a
39.53-acre tract of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, Rockwall Hospital Addition and Tract18 of the J. D. McFarland Survey, Abstract No. 145, City of Rockwall, Rockwall
County, Texas, zoned Commercial (C) District, situated within the SH-205 Overlay (SH-205 OV) District, located at the northwest corner of the intersection of SH-276
and SH-205.
I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Korey Brooks in the Planning Department at(972) 772-6434 or email kbrooks@rockwall.com.
M.3 For reference, include the case number (P2020-005) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages on future submittals.
I.4 This project is subject to all requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code(UDC).
M.5 Please make the following clarifications on the replat to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required elements to the City’s boards
and commissions:
1) Please provide prelim drainage plan and prelim storm and sanitary sewer plans.
2) Please show and label front setbacks
3) Please show centerline of Sids Road.
4) Since this is a prelim plat, please remove dedication language.
I.6 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by5:00 PM on February 4, 2020 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds
of an incomplete submittal. No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to
resubmit the case.
I.7 The Planning & Zoning Meeting January 28, 2020.
I.8 The City Council Meeting for this case is February 3, 2020.

Project Reviews.rpt Page 3 of 3



SJohnston
Callout
Show floodplain per City Master Drainage Study with elevations. If encroaching in the floodplain, a flood study will be required. Review fees apply.

SJohnston
Arrow

SJohnston
Arrow

SJohnston
Arrow

SJohnston
Arrow

SJohnston
Arrow

SJohnston
Text Box
I - Sewer Pro-rata: $22.56/acre.
I - Sidewalk for existing sidewalk down SH 205 Pro-rata: $17.50/LF
M - Minimum easement width is 20'.
M - No utility lines in the detention easement.
M - Water, sewer, and public storm lines must be centered in a 20' Min. Easement. If two lines are running parallel, there must be 10' of spacing for a 30' easement total.
I - 4% Engineering fees
I - Impact fees
I - Engineering Review fees apply.
I - Retaining walls 3' and over must be engineered.
I - All retaining walls to be rock or stone face. No smooth concrete walls.  
I - No walls in easements, including detention.
I - No trees within 5' of utilities for public utilities less than 10". Trees must be 10' away from public utilities 10" or greater.
I - Parking against the building and nose-to-nose must be 20'x9'. Other parking must be 18'x9' with 2' clear overhang.
I - Fire lane 20' radius if the building is 36' or less. If taller than 36', then the fire lane radius is 30'.
I - May need to fire sprinkle the building based on use.
I - Dumpster area to drain to oil/water separator then storm lines.
I - Full panel replacement for water line taps.
I - Must meet all City Standards of Design and Construction.



SJohnston
Callout
Cannot detain in the 100-year floodplain. Detention outfall to be above the 100-year WSEL for Buffalo Creek
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No utilities in the detention easement.

SJohnston
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Must have detention. If 20 acres or more are draining to the detention pond, the Unit Hydrograph Method must be used. Review fees apply.

SJohnston
Callout
Must dedicate ROW for Sids Rd (65' ROW, 32.5' from the existing CL) if not already done so. Must build half of Sids road.

SJohnston
Callout
Driveway spacing on Sids must be per Standards of Design Section 2.6.

SJohnston
Callout
Concrete

SJohnston
Dimension
60'
Min

SJohnston
Dimension
60'
Min

SJohnston
Callout
Driveway spacing on SH 205 must be per TXDOT standards. TXDOT Permit required

SJohnston
Callout
Must include a 10' utility easement along all street frontage.

SJohnston
Text Box
20'

SJohnston
Text Box
20'

SJohnston
Text Box
20'

SJohnston
Text Box
20'

SJohnston
Text Box
I - Sewer Pro-rata: $22.56/acre.
I - Sidewalk for existing sidewalk down SH 205 Pro-rata: $17.50/LF
M - Minimum easement width is 20'.
M - No utility lines in the detention easement.
M - Water, sewer, and public storm lines must be centered in a 20' Min. Easement. If two lines are running parallel, there must be 10' of spacing for a 30' easement total.
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file:///L|/...ing/Case%20Files/Plats/Preliminary%20Plats/2020/P2020-005%20276%20Rockwall%20Addition/Survey-Closure%20Report.txt[1/21/2020 11:38:56 AM]

Polyline Report                                        Fri Jan 17 08:51:14 2020

Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

7015851.736   2598576.338             
                            N 45°50'39" W 239.170  
7016018.345   2598404.746             
                            N 45°50'24" W 1018.056 
7016727.588   2597674.395             
                            N 44°02'25" E 981.142  
7017432.884   2598356.449             
                            S 46°18'59" E 355.860  
7017187.100   2598613.795             
                            N 13°30'14" E 387.200  
7017563.595   2598704.210             
                            S 46°00'37" E 528.190  
7017196.752   2599084.224             
                            S 31°03'19" E 476.760  
7016788.326   2599330.168             
                            S 43°46'25" W 10.426   
7016780.797   2599322.955             
                            S 31°10'20" E 363.022  
7016470.190   2599510.860             
                            S 06°30'28" W 48.020   
7016422.479   2599505.417             
                            S 43°47'29" W 226.500  
7016258.977   2599348.671             
                            S 34°42'42" W 336.990  
7015981.962   2599156.774             
                            S 43°47'05" W 50.150   
7015945.756   2599122.072             
                            N 45°33'29" W 326.360  
7016174.269   2598889.064             
                            S 44°06'56" W 449.250  
7015851.736   2598576.338   

Closure Error Distance> 0.00000
Total Distance> 5797.097
Polyline Area: 1721721 sq ft, 39.5253 acres
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CITY OF ROCKWALL
CITY COUNCIL CASE MEMO
PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM

TO: Mayor and City Council
DATE: February 3, 2020
APPLICANT: Kevin Patel; Triangle Engineering, LLC

CASE NUMBER: P2020-005; Lots 1-7, Block A, 276 Rockwall Addition

SUMMARY

Consider a request by Kevin Patel of Triangle Engineering, LLC on behalf of Gene Cooper of Howell 
MTN RE, LLC for the approval of a preliminary plat for a 39.53-acre tract of land identified as Lot 1, 
Block A, Rockwall Hospital Addition and Tract 18 of the J. D. McFarland Survey, Abstract No. 145, City 
of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Commercial (C) District, situated within the SH-205 
Overlay (SH-205 OV) District, located at the northwest corner of the intersection of SH-276 and SH-
205, and take any action necessary.

PLAT INFORMATION

 The applicant is requesting approval of a preliminary plat for a 39.53-acre tract of land (i.e. Lot 1, 
Block A, Rockwall Hospital Addition), which depicts the subject property being subdivided into 
seven (7) lots (i.e. Lots 1-7, Block A, 276 Rockwall Addition).  The preliminary plat also shows a 
preliminary layout for the fire lane, public access, utility, and drainage and detention easements 
necessary to develop the subject property. 

 The surveyor has completed the majority of the technical revisions requested by staff, and this plat -
- conforming to the requirements for preliminaryl plats as stipulated by the Subdivision Ordinance in 
the Municipal Code of Ordinances -- is recommended for conditional approval pending the 
completion of final technical modifications and submittal requirements.

 Conditional approval of this plat by the City Council shall constitute approval subject to the 
conditions stipulated in the Conditions of Approval section below.

 With the exception of the items listed in the Conditions of Approval section of this case memo, this 
plat is in substantial compliance with the requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance in the 
Municipal Code of Ordinances.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

If the City Council chooses to approve the preliminary plat for Lots 1-7, Block A, 276 Rockwall Addition, 
staff would propose the following conditions of approval:

(1) All technical comments from the Engineering, Planning and Fire Departments shall be addressed 
prior to the filing of this plat;

(2) Any construction resulting from the approval of this plat shall conform to the requirements set forth 
by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall 
Municipal Code of Ordinances, city adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable 
regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by the state and federal government.



PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 2 CITY OF ROCKWALL

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

On January 28, 2020, the Planning and Zoning Commission’s motion to recommend approval of the 
applicant’s request with staff’s conditions of approval passed by a vote of 5-0 with Commissioners 
Fishman and Moeller absent. 
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file:///L|/...ing/Case%20Files/Plats/Preliminary%20Plats/2020/P2020-005%20276%20Rockwall%20Addition/Survey-Closure%20Report.txt[1/21/2020 11:38:56 AM]

Polyline Report                                        Fri Jan 17 08:51:14 2020

Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

7015851.736   2598576.338             
                            N 45°50'39" W 239.170  
7016018.345   2598404.746             
                            N 45°50'24" W 1018.056 
7016727.588   2597674.395             
                            N 44°02'25" E 981.142  
7017432.884   2598356.449             
                            S 46°18'59" E 355.860  
7017187.100   2598613.795             
                            N 13°30'14" E 387.200  
7017563.595   2598704.210             
                            S 46°00'37" E 528.190  
7017196.752   2599084.224             
                            S 31°03'19" E 476.760  
7016788.326   2599330.168             
                            S 43°46'25" W 10.426   
7016780.797   2599322.955             
                            S 31°10'20" E 363.022  
7016470.190   2599510.860             
                            S 06°30'28" W 48.020   
7016422.479   2599505.417             
                            S 43°47'29" W 226.500  
7016258.977   2599348.671             
                            S 34°42'42" W 336.990  
7015981.962   2599156.774             
                            S 43°47'05" W 50.150   
7015945.756   2599122.072             
                            N 45°33'29" W 326.360  
7016174.269   2598889.064             
                            S 44°06'56" W 449.250  
7015851.736   2598576.338   

Closure Error Distance> 0.00000
Total Distance> 5797.097
Polyline Area: 1721721 sq ft, 39.5253 acres
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Lee, Henry

From: Deependra Sapkota <DSapkota@triangle-engr.com>
Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 1:14 PM
To: Gonzales, David; Williams, Amy
Cc: Johnston, Sarah; Kevin Patel; Doug Galloway; jessica@peisersurveying.com
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd
Attachments: Development Application & Checklists.pdf; Preliminary Plat-276 Rockwall Addition, Block A, Lots 

1-7.pdf; Survey-Closure Report.txt

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

David 
Good Afternoon Sir 
 
Please find attached pfd of the Preliminary Plat Submittal for the referenced project. 
I am on my way to make the Hard Copy Submittal. I will also include a CD for digital submittal. 
 
Thank you very much 
 
Sincerely, 
Deep Sapkota, EIT 
Assistant Project Manager 
 
 
Planning | Civil Engineering | Construction Management 
1784 W. McDermott Drive| Suite 110 | Allen, TX 75013 
P: 469.331.8566‐Ext‐106 | F: 469.213.7145 | E: dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com | W: www.triangle‐engr.com 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 5:49 PM 
To: Deependra Sapkota <DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com>; Williams, Amy <AWilliams@rockwall.com> 
Cc: Johnston, Sarah <SJohnston@rockwall.com>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com>; jessica@peisersurveying.com 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
Yes, although a portion of the site appears to have been platted and this will change, you will need to preliminary plat 
the entire site.  At the time plat, those easements would be abandoned. 
 
DAVID GONZALES, AICP 
PLANNING & ZONING MANAGER 
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION • CITY OF ROCKWALL 
972.772.6488 OFFICE 
DGONZALES@ROCKWALL.COM 
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
 



2

 
HELPFUL LINKS | CITY OF ROCKWALL WEBSITE | PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION WEBSITE | MUNICIPAL CODE WEBSITE 
GIS DIVISION WEBSITE | CITY OF ROCKWALL INTERACTIVE MAPS | MAIN STREET DIVISION 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Deependra Sapkota [mailto:DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 4:29 PM 
To: Williams, Amy <AWilliams@rockwall.com> 
Cc: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com>; Johnston, Sarah <SJohnston@rockwall.com>; Kevin Patel 
<KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>; Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com>; jessica@peisersurveying.com 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
Hello David / Amy 
 
Please find attached Survey of the Property that has a platted portion with existing Easements that needs to be 
abandoned by new Plat. 
Just Confirming we are required to submit a Preliminary Plat and not a Replat. 
Looking forward for your response. 
 
Thank you 
 
Sincerely, 
Deep Sapkota, EIT 
Assistant Project Manager 
 
 
Planning | Civil Engineering | Construction Management 
1784 W. McDermott Drive| Suite 110 | Allen, TX 75013 
P: 469.331.8566‐Ext‐106 | F: 469.213.7145 | E: dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com | W: www.triangle‐engr.com 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Williams, Amy <AWilliams@rockwall.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2020 4:56 PM 
To: Deependra Sapkota <DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com> 
Cc: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com>; Johnston, Sarah <SJohnston@rockwall.com>; Kevin Patel 
<KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>; Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com> 
Subject: Re: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
You will need to show preliminary water lines, sewer lines, and approx location of the detention pond. But not 
engineered on the preliminary plat. 
 
Amy Williams 
 
On Jan 13, 2020, at 11:18 AM, Deependra Sapkota <DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com> wrote: 
 
 
Thank you Sir 
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Sincerely, 
Deep Sapkota, EIT 
Assistant Project Manager 
 
<image006.png> 
 
Planning | Civil Engineering | Construction Management 
1784 W. McDermott Drive| Suite 110 | Allen, TX 75013 
P: 469.331.8566‐Ext‐106 | F: 469.213.7145 | E: dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com> | W: 
www.triangle‐engr.com<http://www.triangle‐engr.com/> 
 
 
 
From: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2020 11:17 AM 
To: Deependra Sapkota <DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com>; Johnston, Sarah <SJohnston@rockwall.com>; Kevin Patel 
<KPatel@triangle‐engr.com> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com>; Williams, Amy <AWilliams@rockwall.com> 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
That is correct, you would not submit any engineering plans with this submittal. 
 
<image010.jpg> 
David Gonzales, AICP 
planning & zoning manager 
Planning & Zoning Division • City of Rockwall 
972.772.6488 Office 
dgonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:dgonzales@rockwall.com> 
385 S. Goliad Street • Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
<image011.png> 
 
helpful links | City of Rockwall Website<http://www.rockwall.com/> | Planning & Zoning Division 
Website<http://www.rockwall.com/Planning/index.asp> | Municipal Code 
Website<http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientID=14830&stateID=43&statename=Texas> 
GIS Division Website<http://www.rockwall.com/gis/index.asp> | City of Rockwall Interactive 
Maps<http://gis.rockwall.com/flexviewers/Rockwall_iMap/index.html> | MAIN STREET 
DIVISION<http://mainstreet.rockwall.com/index.asp> 
<image012.png> 
 
 
From: Deependra Sapkota [mailto:DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2020 10:58 AM 
To: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>>; Johnston, Sarah 
<SJohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:SJohnston@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
David 
Good Morning 
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Just wanted to confirm that we are not required to submit any other engineering Plans like Utility Plan or Drainage Plan 
with Preliminary Plat Submittal. 
 
Thank you 
 
Sincerely, 
Deep Sapkota, EIT 
Assistant Project Manager 
 
<image006.png> 
 
Planning | Civil Engineering | Construction Management 
1784 W. McDermott Drive| Suite 110 | Allen, TX 75013 
P: 469.331.8566‐Ext‐106 | F: 469.213.7145 | E: dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com> | W: 
www.triangle‐engr.com<http://www.triangle‐engr.com/> 
 
 
 
From: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>> 
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2020 9:45 AM 
To: Deependra Sapkota <DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com>>; Johnston, Sarah 
<SJohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:SJohnston@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
The link provided earlier has the entire plat submittal requirements.  Please refer to the application package your 
submittal requirements. 
 
<image013.jpg> 
David Gonzales, AICP 
planning & zoning manager 
Planning & Zoning Division • City of Rockwall 
972.772.6488 Office 
dgonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:dgonzales@rockwall.com> 
385 S. Goliad Street • Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
<image011.png> 
 
helpful links | City of Rockwall Website<http://www.rockwall.com/> | Planning & Zoning Division 
Website<http://www.rockwall.com/Planning/index.asp> | Municipal Code 
Website<http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientID=14830&stateID=43&statename=Texas> 
GIS Division Website<http://www.rockwall.com/gis/index.asp> | City of Rockwall Interactive 
Maps<http://gis.rockwall.com/flexviewers/Rockwall_iMap/index.html> | MAIN STREET 
DIVISION<http://mainstreet.rockwall.com/index.asp> 
<image012.png> 
 
 
From: Deependra Sapkota [mailto:DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 10:32 AM 
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To: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>>; Johnston, Sarah 
<SJohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:SJohnston@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
<image014.png> 
 
David 
Good Morning 
 
Could you please confirm the attached checked items for Preliminary Plat Submittal for the referenced Project. 
Thank you Sir 
 
Sincerely, 
Deep Sapkota, EIT 
Assistant Project Manager 
 
<image006.png> 
 
Planning | Civil Engineering | Construction Management 
1784 W. McDermott Drive| Suite 110 | Allen, TX 75013 
P: 469.331.8566‐Ext‐106 | F: 469.213.7145 | E: dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com> | W: 
www.triangle‐engr.com<http://www.triangle‐engr.com/> 
 
 
From: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>> 
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2020 12:11 PM 
To: Deependra Sapkota <DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com>>; Johnston, Sarah 
<SJohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:SJohnston@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
You’re welcome. 
 
<image015.jpg> 
David Gonzales, AICP 
planning & zoning manager 
Planning & Zoning Division • City of Rockwall 
972.772.6488 Office 
dgonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:dgonzales@rockwall.com> 
385 S. Goliad Street • Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
<image011.png> 
 
helpful links | City of Rockwall Website<http://www.rockwall.com/> | Planning & Zoning Division 
Website<http://www.rockwall.com/Planning/index.asp> | Municipal Code 
Website<http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientID=14830&stateID=43&statename=Texas> 
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GIS Division Website<http://www.rockwall.com/gis/index.asp> | City of Rockwall Interactive 
Maps<http://gis.rockwall.com/flexviewers/Rockwall_iMap/index.html> | MAIN STREET 
DIVISION<http://mainstreet.rockwall.com/index.asp> 
<image012.png> 
 
 
From: Deependra Sapkota [mailto:DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2020 12:10 PM 
To: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>>; Johnston, Sarah 
<SJohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:SJohnston@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
Thank You Sir 
 
 
From: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>> 
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2020 12:08 PM 
To: Deependra Sapkota <DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com>>; Johnston, Sarah 
<SJohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:SJohnston@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
Deependra, 
 
This will require submittal and approval of a  preliminary plat for the site.  Once the preliminary plat has been approved, 
you may then submit your civil engineering plans.  Our next submittal deadline is January 17, 2020.  Please see the link 
provided for our development application and schedule. 
 
Let me know if you have any additional questions. 
 
Thank you, 
 
http://www.rockwall.com/pz/Planning/Documents/Development%20Application%20(Complete).pdf – development 
application 
 
 
<image016.jpg> 
David Gonzales, AICP 
planning & zoning manager 
Planning & Zoning Division • City of Rockwall 
972.772.6488 Office 
dgonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:dgonzales@rockwall.com> 
385 S. Goliad Street • Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
<image011.png> 
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helpful links | City of Rockwall Website<http://www.rockwall.com/> | Planning & Zoning Division 
Website<http://www.rockwall.com/Planning/index.asp> | Municipal Code 
Website<http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientID=14830&stateID=43&statename=Texas> 
GIS Division Website<http://www.rockwall.com/gis/index.asp> | City of Rockwall Interactive 
Maps<http://gis.rockwall.com/flexviewers/Rockwall_iMap/index.html> | MAIN STREET 
DIVISION<http://mainstreet.rockwall.com/index.asp> 
<image012.png> 
 
 
From: Deependra Sapkota [mailto:DSapkota@triangle‐engr.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2020 9:42 AM 
To: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>>; Johnston, Sarah 
<SJohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:SJohnston@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: NWC of SH 205 & Sids Rd 
 
David 
Good Morning Sir 
 
As we discussed about the Commercial Mixed Use Pad Site Development for the referenced project, attached is the 
Site/Pad  Layout with access and utilities serviced to all lots. 
Since we will not be designing the individual lots for the building, parking, landscape at this point, do we need to go 
through the Site Plan Approval process or we can directly go to engineering plans approval. 
 
Please help us understand the process. 
Thank you 
 
Sincerely, 
Deep Sapkota, EIT 
Assistant Project Manager 
 
<image006.png> 
 
Planning | Civil Engineering | Construction Management 
1784 W. McDermott Drive| Suite 110 | Allen, TX 75013 
P: 469.331.8566‐Ext‐106 | F: 469.213.7145 | E: dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:dsapkota@triangle‐engr.com> | W: 
www.triangle‐engr.com<http://www.triangle‐engr.com/> 
 
 
 
 
From: Gonzales, David <DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>> 
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 11:31 AM 
To: Johnston, Sarah <SJohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:SJohnston@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Kevin, 
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Please see the link below to the City’s website for a development application submittal.  Within this link is a check list 
that explains all requirements when submitting an application (i.e. preliminary plat, plat, site plan, zoning, etc.).  Also, 
the front page is the development calendar that has the required submittal date for an application(s).  Please note that 
due to changes in state law, we will not accept applications before or after the submittal date(s) listed on this schedule.  
Any application received before or after this posted date will not be accepted.  Additionally, any application submitted 
that does not have all of the required documents as outlined in our development application packet will not be accepted 
either (i.e. incomplete applications will not be processed). 
 
http://www.rockwall.com/pz/Planning/Documents/Development%20Application%20(Complete).pdf Development 
Application Packet 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact staff. 
 
Thank you, 
 
<image017.jpg> 
David Gonzales, AICP 
planning & zoning manager 
Planning & Zoning Division • City of Rockwall 
972.772.6488 Office 
dgonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:dgonzales@rockwall.com> 
385 S. Goliad Street • Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
<image011.png> 
 
helpful links | City of Rockwall Website<http://www.rockwall.com/> | Planning & Zoning Division 
Website<http://www.rockwall.com/Planning/index.asp> | Municipal Code 
Website<http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientID=14830&stateID=43&statename=Texas> 
GIS Division Website<http://www.rockwall.com/gis/index.asp> | City of Rockwall Interactive 
Maps<http://gis.rockwall.com/flexviewers/Rockwall_iMap/index.html> | MAIN STREET 
DIVISION<http://mainstreet.rockwall.com/index.asp> 
<image012.png> 
 
 
From: Johnston, Sarah 
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 11:25 AM 
To: 'Kevin Patel' <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Gonzales, David 
<DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Kevin, 
 
Both the preliminary plat and the site plan must be submitted by November 15. If the preliminary plat is ready for the 
October 18 deadline, you should submit it then. David will be able to explain the items he needs for both of these 
submittals. 
 
You will need the preliminary plat, the site plan, and the early grading permit (including flood study approval, drainage 
calculations, erosion control, and grading) to be approved before any grading will be allowed on‐site. Since full 
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engineering release would only add utilities on top of the early grading permit, it would be more time efficient to get a 
full engineering release. 
 
Please be aware that we now have engineering review fees. We will also not take a review without the proper studies 
submitted with it. In your case, we will need the traffic impact analysis, the geotechnical report, and the first flood study 
submittal along with any fees. 
 
If your process through the Planning or Engineering departments gets delayed or goes dormant for 3 weeks or more, the 
permit will be revoked and all of the dirt will need to be removed from the site immediately. There will be no more 
extensions. 
 
Thank you, 
Sarah Johnston 
 
Sarah Johnston, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
 
Please note that my last name has changed. My new email is 
sjohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:sjohnston@rockwall.com>. 
 
 
 
From: Kevin Patel [mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 10:19 AM 
To: Johnston, Sarah <SJohnston@rockwall.com<mailto:SJohnston@rockwall.com>>; Gonzales, David 
<DGonzales@rockwall.com<mailto:DGonzales@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Salazar, Steve <SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Sarah/David 
 
Good Morning. Is there anyway you can confirm items required along with the Preliminary Plat? Also what items do we 
required to complete rough Grading Permit? 
 
Please advise. 
 
Thanks 
 
Sincerely, 
Kevin Patel, P.E. 
President 
 
<image006.png> 
Planning | Civil Engineering | Construction Management 
1784 W. McDermott Drive| Suite 110 | Allen, TX 75013 
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O: 469.331.8566 | C: 214.609.9271 | F: 469.213.7145 | E: kpatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:kpatel@triangle‐engr.com> 
| W: www.triangle‐engr.com<http://www.triangle‐engr.com/> 
This communication may contain confidential, proprietary or privileged information and is intended solely for the 
addressee(s). Unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination or copying of this communication or any part thereof is 
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and 
destroy this communication and all copies thereof, including all attachments. 
<image018.jpg> 
 Do You Need to Print? Save Paper, Save Trees, Save the Planet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2019 2:43 PM 
To: Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Salazar, Steve <SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Kevin, 
 
You have until November 15, 2019 to submit your Site Plan. . If your process through the Planning or Engineering 
departments gets delayed or goes dormant for 3 weeks or more, the permit will be revoked and all of the dirt will need 
to be removed from the site immediately. There will be no more extensions. 
 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
 
 
From: Kevin Patel [mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 3:33 PM 
To: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Salazar, Steve <SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Sarah/Amy 
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Good Afternoon. I appreciate for the prompt response.  Per new Surveyors contract, he will be able to deliver survey by 
10/08. Best of my judgement, Surveyor will have to spend at least 3 weeks on ground and one week for the drafting. 
This is a large tract with lots of trees and creek. Please see if you can help us to extend further. 
 
Thanks for your help in advance. 
 
Thanks 
 
Sincerely, 
Kevin Patel, P.E. 
President 
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From: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 1:28 PM 
To: Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Salazar, Steve <SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Kevin, 
 
You have until October 12, 2019 to submit your site plan. If your process through the Planning or Engineering 
departments gets delayed or goes dormant for 3 weeks or more, the permit will be revoked and all of the dirt will need 
to be removed from the site immediately. 
 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
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972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
 
 
 
 
From: Kevin Patel [mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 3, 2019 4:10 PM 
To: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Salazar, Steve <SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Sarah/Amy 
 
Hope all is well.  We are aware that the  09/13 deadline approaching, however Developer (Doug Galloway) have had 
hard time getting anything from the surveyor (AJ Beford) who did the original survey. See attached email. Therefore he 
has let him go and hire new surveyor to perform work. Please see attached email approving proposal for the new 
surveyor.. As soon as we have the survey, I will need three to four weeks to complete plans. Therefore we are 
requesting to give us some relief on the submittal deadline. 
 
Please let us know your availability to have a call or meet in person to discuss. 
 
Thanks 
 
Sincerely, 
Kevin Patel, P.E. 
President 
 
<image006.png> 
Planning | Civil Engineering | Construction Management 
1784 W. McDermott Drive| Suite 110 | Allen, TX 75013 
O: 469.331.8566 | C: 214.609.9271 | F: 469.213.7145 | E: kpatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:kpatel@triangle‐engr.com> 
| W: www.triangle‐engr.com<http://www.triangle‐engr.com/> 
This communication may contain confidential, proprietary or privileged information and is intended solely for the 
addressee(s). Unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination or copying of this communication or any part thereof is 
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and 
destroy this communication and all copies thereof, including all attachments. 
<image018.jpg> 
 Do You Need to Print? Save Paper, Save Trees, Save the Planet. 
 
 
 
 
 
From: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> 
Sent: Monday, August 5, 2019 11:06 AM 
To: 'Paul Douglas' <pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Cc: Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>> 
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Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Paul, 
 
Please find the attached approved fill permit extension. Please be aware that there are various deadlines that must be 
met with this job to keep the permit active. I have included them below for your reference. 
 
 
  *   Receive a new fill permit with the updated site plan. (August 2) 
  *   Place erosion protection (silt fence) around the entire stock pile. (August 9) 
  *   No new dirt is allowed on site. No dumping signs placed on site. (August 9) 
  *   Clear out all of the trash and trash dirt. (August 16) 
  *   You have until the September 13 deadline to submit a site plan to the Planning Department. (September 13) 
  *   If your process through the Planning or Engineering departments gets delayed or goes dormant for 3 weeks or more, 
the permit will be revoked and all of the dirt will need to be removed from the site immediately. 
 
 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
 
 
 
From: Paul Douglas [mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 5, 2019 9:28 AM 
To: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Cc: Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
I will resend. Silt was noted on all sides of consolidated spoils. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Paul Douglas 
Cooper General Contractors 
2560 Technology Dr., Suite 100 
Plano, TX. 75074 
(972)245‐7960 (O) 
(469)814‐8469 (D) 
(972)880‐9599 (C) 
pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com> 
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From: Hager, Sarah [mailto:SHager@rockwall.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 05, 2019 9:24 AM 
To: Paul Douglas <pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Cc: Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Paul, 
 
There must have been a problem with the link because it only showed two lines of “silt” on the drawing. I will need an 
updated drawing since you are technically working without a permit at this point. 
 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
 
 
 
From: Paul Douglas [mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com] 
Sent: Friday, August 2, 2019 5:01 PM 
To: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Cc: Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Sarah, 
 
I resent the site plan denoting where the stock pile will be reconsolidated and enclosed with additional silt fence. 
 
Doug Galloway is part of Gotrocks who owns the property, so tht is Doug’s signature on owner line. 
 
I’ve also left you a VM. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Paul Douglas 
Cooper General Contractors 
2560 Technology Dr., Suite 100 
Plano, TX. 75074 
(972)245‐7960 (O) 
(469)814‐8469 (D) 
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(972)880‐9599 (C) 
pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com> 
 
From: Hager, Sarah [mailto:SHager@rockwall.com] 
Sent: Friday, August 02, 2019 4:42 PM 
To: Doug Galloway <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Cc: Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>>; Paul Douglas 
<pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Doug, 
 
I need the name of the property owner included near their signature. Also, the site plan does not show where the 
stockpile is on site. 
 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
 
 
 
From: Doug Galloway [mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com] 
Sent: Friday, August 2, 2019 3:44 PM 
To: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>>; Paul Douglas 
<pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: Re: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Sarah, 
 
Paul just submitted this to you directly, please confirm when you can. Also, see attached “No Dumping” signs posted 
today. 
 
Clean up and additional silt pics will be sent as those are completed next week. Thanks for working with us on this. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Doug Galloway ‐ Director of Brand Services Cooper General Contractors 
2560 Technology Dr. Ste 100 
Plano, Tx 75074 
Main ‐ (972) 245‐7960 
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Direct ‐ (469) 249‐9279 
Mobile ‐ (512) 698‐9494 
<image019.jpg> 
<image020.jpg> 
On Aug 2, 2019, at 2:39 PM, Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> wrote: 
 
Doug, 
 
You have until the end of the day to get a fill permit approved. 
 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
 
 
 
From: Hager, Sarah 
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2019 3:59 PM 
To: 'Kevin Patel' <KPatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Paul Douglas <pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; 'Doug Galloway' 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Kevin, 
 
Your permit expires on Thursday. You have known about this deadline since the permit was issued six months ago. Since 
you are working to get a permit for the proposed property, we will consider allowing an extension of the fill permit if you 
follow all of the points below. The deadline for each item is given in red. 
 
‐          Receive a new fill permit with the updated site plan. (August 2) 
‐          Place erosion protection (silt fence) around the entire stock pile. (August 9) 
‐          No new dirt is allowed on site. No dumping signs placed on site. (August 9) 
‐          Clear out all of the trash and trash dirt. (August 16) 
‐          You have until the September 13 deadline to submit a site plan to the Planning Department. (September 13) 
‐          If your process through the Planning or Engineering departments gets delayed or goes dormant for 3 weeks or 
more, the permit will be revoked and all of the dirt will need to be removed from the site immediately. 
 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
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385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
 
 
 
From: Kevin Patel [mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com] 
Sent: Monday, July 29, 2019 7:08 AM 
To: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>>; Williams, Amy 
<AWilliams@rockwall.com<mailto:AWilliams@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Paul Douglas <pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; 'Doug Galloway' 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Sarah/Amy 
 
Good Morning. It was good to see you guys last week. Doug has retain us to provide engineering services on this project. 
We will get Preliminary Plat started as soon as we have the survey. Doug is working to get the preliminary survey. Since 
this tract being large and there are so many trees on this site, its taking longer than expected time to complete survey.  
We are expecting survey anytime. Once we have the survey, we will need approximately 4 weeks to complete associated 
engineering plans and Preliminary Plat. I would appreciate if you could allow extension to submit plans by  end of August 
instead of end of July. Upon approval for the plans, Doug will complete rough grading. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any question. 
 
Thanks 
 
Sincerely, 
Kevin Patel, P.E. 
President 
  <image001.png> 
Planning | Civil Engineering | Construction Management 
1784 W. McDermott Drive| Suite 110 | Allen, TX 75013 
O: 469.331.8566 | C: 214.609.9271 | F: 469.213.7145 | E: kpatel@triangle‐engr.com<mailto:kpatel@triangle‐engr.com> 
| W: www.triangle‐engr.com<http://www.triangle‐engr.com/> 
This communication may contain confidential, proprietary or privileged information and is intended solely for the 
addressee(s). Unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination or copying of this communication or any part thereof is 
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and 
destroy this communication and all copies thereof, including all attachments. 
<image002.jpg> Do You Need to Print? Save Paper, Save Trees, Save the Planet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> 
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Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2019 5:16 PM 
To: 'Doug Galloway' <dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
Cc: Paul Douglas <pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <KPatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:KPatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Doug, 
 
I still have not heard anything on the fill permit on Goliad near Sids Road. Be aware that you have until August 1 to 
remove all the dirt or get a grading plan approved for the site. 
 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
 
 
 
From: Doug Galloway [mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2019 2:12 PM 
To: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Paul Douglas <pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; Kevin Patel <kpatel@triangle‐
engr.com<mailto:kpatel@triangle‐engr.com>> 
Subject: Re: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
 
Thanks Sarah, Im almost positive we stopped using it, but sounds like word has gotten out about it. I’ll look to that asap, 
as we as the updated site plan. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Doug Galloway ‐ Director of Brand Services Cooper General Contractors 
2560 Technology Dr. Ste 100 
Plano, Tx 75074 
Main ‐ (972) 245‐7960 
Direct ‐ (469) 249‐9279 
Mobile ‐ (512) 698‐9494 
 
On Jun 4, 2019, at 1:35 PM, Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> wrote: 
 
Doug, 
If you choose to grade the dirt out, I will need to review a grading only plan set. This will be reviewed just like all other 
engineering reviews. You must have the plans approved and we will hold a pre‐construction meeting before the work 
can be done. This process may take more than the two months you have left on the fill permit. It depends on how quick 
your engineer can get us the plans and how many reviews we have ahead of yours. 
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Since you are not currently abiding by the fill permit you have, you need to get me a new site plan as soon as possible. It 
has come to my attention that you are still having dirt delivered to the site even though you have not gotten me the 
items I need. If this continues, I will pull the permit and issue a “stop work” order for the site. 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
From: Doug Galloway [mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2019 11:48 AM 
To: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Paul Douglas <pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com>>; Salazar, Steve 
<SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>> 
Subject: Re: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
Importance: High 
Sarah, 
We talked briefly at the recent pre‐dev, but here is a more formal update, with a few questions. 
1. We are working on a site plan so we can put the dirt reasonably where we need it. 
2. We received our wetlands report a few days ago, both ponds on site are not jurisdictional waters (as we all hoped) 
and outside the floor plain, do you have any issue grading across them at this time? 
If you can tell me the drop dead date we need to have a machine out there, I can work backwards with out team to get 
things done. 
 
Thanks, 
Doug Galloway ‐ Director of Brand Services Cooper General Contractors 
2560 Technology Dr. Ste 100 
Plano, Tx 75074 
Main ‐ (972) 245‐7960 
Direct ‐ (469) 249‐9279 
Mobile ‐ (512) 698‐9494 
 
On Jun 4, 2019, at 11:40 AM, Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> wrote: 
Paul, 
It has been a month and I have not had any update on the fill permit at Goliad and Sids. Where are you at with this? 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
From: Paul Douglas [mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 8:41 AM 
To: Hager, Sarah <SHager@rockwall.com<mailto:SHager@rockwall.com>> 
Cc: Salazar, Steve <SSalazar@rockwall.com<mailto:SSalazar@rockwall.com>>; Doug Galloway 
<dgalloway@coopergencon.com<mailto:dgalloway@coopergencon.com>> 
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Subject: RE: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
Importance: High 
Sarah, 
We are in the process of addressing this issue. Steve called me late last week and gave me a heads up that we needed an 
updated plan soon. 
Thank you, 
Paul Douglas 
Cooper General Contractors 
2560 Technology Dr., Suite 100 
Plano, TX. 75074 
(972)245‐7960 (O) 
(469)814‐8469 (D) 
(972)880‐9599 (C) 
pdouglas@coopergencon.com<mailto:pdouglas@coopergencon.com> 
From: Hager, Sarah [mailto:SHager@rockwall.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2019 8:37 AM 
To: Paul Douglas 
Cc: Salazar, Steve 
Subject: Fill Permit on Goliad and Sids 
Paul, 
It has come to my attention that the stockpile of dirt that you had permitted as part of a fill permit on South Goliad near 
Sids Dr. has become much larger than the area we agreed to on the permit. You need to send in a new permit and 
explain what you plan to do with the dirt that has been stockpiled. If you plan to grade it out on the site, I will need to 
see an engineered grading plan. If you plan to remove all of the dirt, you will need to do that before the permit expires 
on August 1st. If you do not contact me soon about updating the documentation, corrective actions will be taken. 
Thank you, 
Sarah Hager 
Sarah Hager, E.I.T. 
Public Works – Engineering Division 
City of Rockwall 
385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
972‐771‐7746 
972‐771‐7748 (fax) 
Find out how you can help us give back: www.coopergencon.com/outreach<http://www.coopergencon.com/outreach> 
This message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise private 
information. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original. Any other use 
of the email by you is prohibited. 
Find out how you can help us give back: www.coopergencon.com/outreach<http://www.coopergencon.com/outreach> 
This message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise private 
information. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original. Any other use 
of the email by you is prohibited. 
 
<image004.jpg>Find out how you can help us give back: 
www.coopergencon.com/outreach<http://www.coopergencon.com/outreach> This message is for the designated 
recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise private information. If you have received it in error, 
please notify the sender immediately and delete the original. Any other use of the email by you is prohibited. 
 
This message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise private 
information. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original. Any other use 
of the email by you is prohibited. 
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This message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise private 
information. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original. Any other use 
of the email by you is prohibited. 
This message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise private 
information. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original. Any other use 
of the email by you is prohibited. 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
 
  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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